
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FETE LOUNGE - TENS 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

27 October 2016 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson  
John Wood 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the 

matter. 

 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

5 FETE LOUNGE, 6 STATION PARADE, UPMINSTER - APPLICATION FOR 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (Pages 7 - 76) 

 
 Application for Temporary Event Notices for the Fete Lounge, 6 Station Road, 

Upminster. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

29 October 2016  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin 01708 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration.  
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options 
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, 
paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 
"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the appli
[...]
ub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

  

Page 3



 
 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

  

Page 4



 
 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

  

Page 5



 
 
 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
27 October 2016 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Fete Lounge 
6 Station Road, Upminster, RM14 2UB 
Temporary Event Notice 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr Campbell, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432766 

 

This application for six (6) Temporary Event Notices (TEN) is made by GT 
Licensing Consultants on behalf of Noreen Jafferkhan under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing 
Authority on Wednesday 5th October 2016. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
The premises is situated on the east side of Station Road Upminster at the junction with 
St Marys Lane, it is a single unit venue in a terrace of premises which are shops or 
businesses on the ground floor with residential premises above.   
 
The premises are situated about 280 metres south of Upminster rail and underground 
station and is at the central crossroad in Upminster, the area is a busy road junction 
with a good bus service which connects Upminster to the rest of the borough and 
beyond. 
 
A map of the area is attached. 
 

Fete Lounge Ltd currently holds a Premises Licence (number 17687) for the venue 
under the Licensing Act 2003 with Noreen Jafferkhan as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor  
 
This licence permits  
Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music – Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
With  
Opening times of the premises – Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:30 
a copy of the premises licence is attached to this report 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
Details of the application – Temporary Event Notices  
The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene 
on the grounds of any of the 4 licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary 
activities are to take place or to agree a modification of the arrangements for such an 
event. 
They must submit a representation to the Licensing Authority within 3 working days of 
the application being received. 
 
The six TEN applications were made on Wednesday 5th October 2016 between 11:49 
and 12:40.   
The representation made by David Cant on behalf of the Environmental Protection 
Team was received by the Licensing Authority on Monday 10th October 2016 at 09:37.  
This was within the three working day period 
 
A Temporary Event Notice  

 Can last up to 168 hours (7 days) 
 A premises is permitted up to 15 TENs per calendar year 
 A premises are permitted up to 21 days of TENs per year (a TEN from 23:00 to 

01:00 the following day is counted as 2 days) 
 There must be 24 hours between TENs at a premises 

 
Full guidance on TENs can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/temporary-event-notice-guidance-
notes/temporary-event-notice-guidance-notes  
 
The applications for TENs aim to increase the types of licensable activity and extend the 
hours. 
 
The six tens are all for these activities 

 Sale of alcohol by retail 
 The provision of regulated entertainment 
 The provision of late night refreshment 

 
TEN number 18427 is for –  
Saturday 29/10/2016 – 23:00 to 23:59 
 
TEN number 18428 is for –  
Saturday 05/11/2016 – 23:00 to 23:59 
 
TEN number 18429 is for –  
Saturday 26/11/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 27/11/16) 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
TEN number 18430 is for –  
Monday 12/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 13/12/16) 
Tuesday 13/12/16 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 14/12/16) 
Wednesday 14/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 15/12/16) 
Thursday 15/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 16/12/16) 
Friday 16/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 17/12/16) 
Saturday 17/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 18/12/16) 
Sunday 18/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 19/12/16) 
 
TEN number 18431 is for –  
Tuesday 20/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 21/12/16) 
Wednesday 21/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 22/12/16) 
Thursday 22/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 23/12/16) 
Friday 23/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 24/12/16) 
Saturday 24/12/2016 – 23:00 to 02:00 (on Christmas Day Sunday 25/12/2016) 
 
TEN number 18432 is for –  
Wednesday 28/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 29/12/16) 
Thursday 29/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 30/12/16) 
Friday 30/12/2016 – 23:00 to 01:00 (on 31/12/16) 
New Year’s Eve Saturday 31/12/2016 – 23:00 to 02:00 (on New Year’s Day Sunday 
01/01/17) 
New Year’s Day Sunday 01/01/2017 – 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
 
The TENs applied for amount to  
6 of the 15 permitted in 2016 and 1 of the 15 permitted in 2017 
21 days of the 21 permitted in 2016 and 1 day of the 21 permitted in 2017 
Each application is within the 168 hours permitted 
There are 24 hours gap between TENs 
 

Page 9



 

Page 10



LAPR12 
Misc. Act.017678/PJJ06125 

 
 
 
 
 

Part A 

Premises licence number 17678 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
The Fête Lounge 

6 Station Road, Upminster RM14 2UB 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Sunday – 11:00 to 23:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:30 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 

The Fête Lounge Ltd 
6 Station Road, Upminster RM14 2UB 

07958 410771 / njafferkhan@fetelounge.com 
 

Registered number of holder 
09527651 

 

1 of 6 
 

Page 11



 

Name, 
[...]
ene, waxed paper).  
 

16. The licensee shall undertake a risk assessment and determine the need for 
doorstaff this shall be done on a regular basis and will accept permanent 
implementation of door staff if recommended by the Police or local authority.  
 

Annex 3 – conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

1. After the terminal hour and at the close of business a member of staff shall be 
placed on the door to remind customers to leave quietly and to not loiter outside 
and to direct them to a cab office, bus stop or station as necessary to aid in a 
quiet and orderly dispersal. 

 

2. A phone number for residents to use to call The Fête Lounge with any concerns 
shall be displayed in the premises’ window and shall also be given to the 
residents above the premises who had made representations during the 
notification period. Complaints shall be recorded in the premises daily register. 

 

3. The volume controls for the sound system shall be enclosed in a lockable box to 
which only a manager/DPS has the keys and who is also responsible for 
ensuring that noise levels are not excessive.  

 

4. Doors and windows shall be kept closed during musical entertainment. 
 

5. CCTV recordings shall also be made available to authorised Council officers. 
 

6. A noise limiter shall be installed and set up in conjunction with the Council’s 
noise nuisance team. 

 

5 of 6 

Page 15



 
Annex 4 – premises plans 
 
 

 
 

6 of 6 

Page 16



 
Signed     
               Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer   Date of issue:- 15/08/2016 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 17678 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
The Fête Lounge 

6 Station Road Upminster RM14 2UB 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activit
[...]
wing: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number GT/FETELOUNGE/6/16

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1


file:///W|/...censing/Sub-committees/Casefiles%20Premises/2016/Fete%20Lounge%20Tens/FW%206%20TENs%20for%20Fete%20Lounge.txt[12/10/2016 16:07:17]

From:   Paul Campbell
Sent:   11 October 2016 14:54
To:     Paul Campbell
Subject:        FW: 6 TENs for Fete Lounge

From: David Cant  
Sent: 10 October 2016 09:37 
To: Licensing 
Subject: RE: 6 TENs for Fete Lounge

Good Morning,

I would like to object to all six TENs submitted by Mrs Jafferkhan relating to the extension of hours at 
the Fete Lounge, 6 Station Road Upminster between 29/10/16 & 01/01/2017, in the interests of the 
prevention of public nuisance.

Shortly after the premises was granted its current licence and began trading the environmental 
protection team received complaints concerning alleged noise nuisance arising from Fete 
Lounge.  Following a visit to the complainant’s property on Saturday 24th September it was determined 
that the level of noise experienced with the living accommodation above the Fete Lounge was 
unacceptable even prior to 23:00hrs.  Any extension beyond 23:00hrs is very likely to cause a material 
interference with the complainant’s quiet enjoyment of their property in the 1st floor reception room 
with the possibility of disturbing sleep in the 2nd floor bedrooms.

Condition 6 in Annex 3 of the current Premises Licence states that:

“A noise limiter shall be installed and set up in conjunction with the Council’s noise nuisance 
team.”

An initial visit was carried out prior to any complaints being received during which presence of a 
suitable limiter was confirmed.  It was agreed that whilst there were no complaints the limiter 
could remain unadjusted but in the event of any complaints a thorough assessment and 
adjustment of the limiter should follow.  A provisional date of 22nd October 2016 has been 
agreed to carry out the necessary adjustments.

Until the those adjustments have been made to the noise limiter, the environmental protection team 
cannot reasonably consider any extensions to hours.  Once the noise limiter has been suitably set, the 
likelihood of an extension of hours as late as 01:00 or 02:00hrs in a premises immediately below a 
residential property is unlikely to be suitable in any case.

Regards

David Cant
On Behalf of Environmental Protection team

This document is strictly confidential and is intended only for use by the addressee. If you are 
not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or other action taken in reliance 
of the information contained in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. Any views expressed by the 
sender of this message are not necessarily those of the London Borough of Havering. If you have 
received this transmission in error, please use the reply function to tell us and then permanently Page 75



file:///W|/...censing/Sub-committees/Casefiles%20Premises/2016/Fete%20Lounge%20Tens/FW%206%20TENs%20for%20Fete%20Lounge.txt[12/10/2016 16:07:17]

delete what you have received. This email was scanned for viruses by the London Borough of 
Havering anti-virus services and on leaving the Authority was found to be virus free. Please note: 
Incoming and outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our policy 
on the use of electronic communications. - 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 FETE LOUNGE, 6 STATION PARADE, UPMINSTER - APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES
	LO Rpt
	Premises Licence
	Map
	18427
	18428
	18429
	18430
	18431
	18432
	A9RD668.tmp
	Local Disk
	W:\data02\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-committees\Casefiles Premises\2016\Fete Lounge Tens\FW 6 TENs for Fete Lounge.txt






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
27 October 2016 (10.30 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson  
 

Residents’ Group 
 

John Wood 
 

Also present Himanshu Joshi, applicant, Graham Hopkins and Linda Potter 
(applicant’s agent), Martin Grant (Environmental Protection Team), Paul 
Campbell and Arthur Hunt (Licencing Officers). 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 FETE LOUNGE, 6 STATION ROAD, UPMINSTER - APPLICATION FOR 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES  
 
 
PREMISES 
Fete Lounge, 
6 Station Road, 
Upminster, 
Essex 
RM14 2UB 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Noreen Jafferkhan 
6 Station Road 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 2UB 
 
1. Details of Applications 
 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18427) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 29/10/2016 23:00 23:59 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18428) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 5/11/2016 23:00 23:59 

 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18429) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 26/11/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 27/11/16) 

 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18430) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 12/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 13/12/16) 

Tuesday 13/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 14/12/16) 

Wednesday 14/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 15/12/16) 

Thursday 15/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 16/12/16) 

Friday 16/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 17/12/16) 

Saturday 17/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 18/12/16) 

Sunday 18/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 19/12/16) 

 
 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18431) 

Day Start Finish 

Tuesday 20/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 21/12/16) 

Wednesday 21/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 22/12/16) 

Thursday 22/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 23/12/16) 

Friday 23/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 24/12/16) 

Saturday 24/12/2016 23:00 02:00 (on Christmas  

Day, Sunday  

25/12/16) 

 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18432) 

Day Start Finish 

Wednesday 28/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 29/12/16) 

Thursday 29/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 30/12/16) 

Friday 30/12/2016 23:00 01:00 (on 31/12/16) 

New Year’s Eve Saturday  
31/12/2016 

23:00 02:00 (on New  

Year’s Day  

 Sunday 01/01/17) 

New Year’s Day Sunday  
01/01/2017 

23:00 00:00 (midnight) 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
At the beginning of the meeting the applicant’s agent informed the Sub-
Committee that his client wished to amend the 6 applications. With the 
exception of 26th November, 24th December and 31st December his client 
no longer wished to apply for extended hours for the Provision of 
Regulated Entertainment, just for the sale of alcohol and provision of late 
night refreshments. 
 

Objection notice(s) 
 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the police and the local 
authority exercising environmental health functions had three working days 
to lodge an objection to a TEN on the grounds relating to one or more of the 
four licensing objectives (The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm). 
 
The applications were made on Wednesday 5th October. The local authority 
in exercise of its environmental health function lodged representations on 
Monday, 10th October, within the three working days period.  
 
2. Grounds of Objection 
 
There was one objection notice made against the TENs from responsible 
authorities. 
 
David Cant, on behalf of the Environmental Protection team, submitted an 
objection on 10 October 2016 on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance.  
 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
 
In his objection Mr Cant had stated that shortly after the premises were 
granted its current licence and began trading the Environmental Protection 
team had received complaints concerning alleged noise nuisance arising 
from the Fete Lounge. Following a visit to the complainant’s property on 
Saturday 24th September it had been determined that the level of noise 
experienced in the living accommodation above the Fete Lounge was 
unacceptable even prior to 23:00hrs.  Any extension beyond 23:00hrs was 
very likely to cause a material interference with the complainant’s quiet 
enjoyment of their property in the first floor reception room with the 
possibility of disturbing sleep in the second floor bedroom. 
 
Condition 6 in Annex 3 of the current Premises Licence stated that: 
 

 ‘A noise limiter shall be installed and set up in conjunction with the 
Council’s noise nuisance team.’ 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
An initial visit had been carried out prior to any complaints being received 
during which presence of a suitable noise limiter was confirmed. It had been 
agreed that whilst there were no complaints the limiter should remain 
unadjusted, but in the event of any complaints a thorough assessment and 
adjustment of the limiter should follow. A provisional date of 22nd October 
had been agreed to make the necessary adjustments. 
 
Until those adjustments had been made to the noise limiter, the 
environmental protection team could not reasonably consider any extension 
to the hours permitted. Even when the noise limiter had been suitably set, 
the likelihood of an extension of hours as late as 01:00 or 02:00hrs, in 
premises immediately below a residential property, was unlikely to be 
suitable in any case. 
 
Martin Grant on behalf of the Environmental Protection team informed the 
Sub-Committee that officers had visited the Fete Lounge the weekend just 
gone to check on the noise limiter. Adjustments had been made to the 
settings and this had dealt with the problem. The environmental protection 
team still had concerns as they wished to see how effective this was in the 
longer term. 
 
In respect of the changes the environmental protection team would not 
object to the New Year’s Eve proposals but still maintained their objection to 
the Christmas Eve and 26th November proposals. 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s agent advised the Sub-Committee that this was a new 
venture in Hornchurch and the clientele tended to be predominantly ladies. 
It was a relatively small venue which employed a DJ on Saturday nights 
between 19:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs. The music was turned up from 21:00 hrs. 
 
On the nights the temporary event notices were in place alcohol sales would 
cease 30 minutes before the venue closes to permit drinking up time and 
allow patrons to leave at different times. 
 
The owner had been concerned at vibration caused by heavy bass music 
and this was now prohibited. 
 
The owner of the venue had tried to liaise with the lady who resides above 
the premises but she does not wish to engage. Her actions have caused 
concerns and police have been called and she has been warned about her 
actions. 
 
To help alleviate the problem the owner is looking to insulate the ceiling in 
the bar and restaurant area. Any works would be undertaken on Mondays. 
 
The owner had tried to liaise with the environmental protection team with 
regard to the noise limiter. This was a new model and there was concern 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

that officers did not realise how it worked. The owner would welcome a visit 
from the environmental protection team at any time especially on a Saturday 
when the DJ would be present. 
 
The applicant considered it vital to be able to offer music on the 26th 
November for a private party and on Christmas Eve and New Year Eve. On 
the other occasions they would be happy with background music after 23:00 
hrs. 
 
The existing licence conditions will apply during the temporary events. 
 
The applicant Mr Joshi addressed the Sub-Committee advising that this was 
a new business bringing something different to Hornchurch. They did not set 
out to antagonise the resident above but she would not engage with them to 
deal with any problems. 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 27 October 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for Temporary Event 
Notices for Fete Lounge is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the applicants had responded to the 
concerns of the environmental protection team by amending the 
applications by removing the Provision of Regulated Entertainment from all 
but three days. The tests on the noise limiter had demonstrated that it could 
reduce noise to an acceptable level and the applicant had demonstrated 
their good intentions by making plans to insulate the ceiling above the 
bar/restaurant to reduce the possibility of nuisance. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
6. Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee granted the 6 Temporary Event Notices as amended. 
 

Sale of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN 
number 18427) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 29/10/2016 23:00 23:59 

 

Sale of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN 
number 18428) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 5/11/2016 23:00 23:59 

 

Sale of Alcohol, The Provision of regulated entertainment and the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN number 18429) 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 26/11/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 27/11/16) 

 

Sale of Alcohol entertainment and the Provision of Late Night 
Refreshment (TEN number 18430) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 12/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 13/12/16) 

Tuesday 13/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 14/12/16) 

Wednesday 14/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 15/12/16) 

Thursday 15/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 16/12/16) 

Friday 16/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 17/12/16) 

Saturday 17/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 18/12/16) 

Sunday 18/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 19/12/16) 

 

Sale of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN 
number 18431) 

Day Start Finish 

Tuesday 20/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 21/12/16) 

Wednesday 21/12/2016 23:00 01:00  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 October 
2016 

 

 

 

(on 22/12/16) 

Thursday 22/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 23/12/16) 

Friday 23/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 24/12/16) 

Saturday 24/12/2016 (Including the Provision of  
regulated entertainment) 

23:00 02:00 (on 

Christmas  

Day,  

Sunday  

25/12/16) 

 

Sale of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night Refreshment (TEN 
number 18432) 

Day Start Finish 

Wednesday 28/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 29/12/16) 

Thursday 29/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 30/12/16) 

Friday 30/12/2016 23:00 01:00  

(on 31/12/16) 

New Year’s Eve Saturday 31/12/2016 (including 
the Provision of regulated entertainment) 

23:00 02:00 (on New 

Year’s Day Day 

Sunday  

01/01/17) 

New Year’s Day Sunday  
01/01/2017 

23:00 00:00 (midnight) 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


